

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY AND/OR THEIR DESIGNEE(S) TO ENTER INTO GRANT AWARD VV24022601 WITH CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN VERTICAL PROSECUTION PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$202,545 FOR THE PERIOD OF JANUARY 1, 2025 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2026, AND AUTHORIZING THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY AND/OR THEIR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE GRANT AGREEMENT, SUBSEQUENT GRANT SUBAWARD AMENDMENTS AND ALL ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS TO FULFILL THE GRANT REQUIREMENTS

WHEREAS, the California Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) has allocated the County of Nevada District Attorney's Office Federal Services Training Officers Prosecutors (STOP) Grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the Cal OES grant award is comprised of Federal STOP funds in the amount of \$202,545 and will made available for the grant period of January 1, 2025 to December 31, 2026 upon successful completion of the application; and

WHEREAS, these funds will be used to provide victim-centered prosecution to address violent crimes again women, and enhance victim services involving violent crimes against women in Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, per Section 1.055 of the Subrecipient Handbook, the California Office of Emergency Services requires subrecipients to obtain written authority by the Board of Supervisors to enter into specific Grand Subawards before the applicable Grant Subaward performance period; and

WHEREAS, if awarded, acceptance of this grant will be brought to the Board of Supervisors for approval per County Policy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, hereby authorizes the Nevada County District Attorney's Office to enter into the grant award with California Office of Emergency Services for Violence Against Women Vertical Prosecution Program in the amount of \$202,545, for the grant period of January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024; the District Attorney, or their designee, is authorized to execute any additional documents, including extensions or amendments thereto, required by Cal OES and necessary for implementation of this grant award.